
13R-241   

MOTION TO AMEND NO. 1 
 

 I hereby move to amend Bill. No. 13R-241 by striking and adding the language as 
follows in Attachment A: 
 

1. Section 301 A. shall be amended by striking the language shown as stricken 
below: 

 
“A. Conceptual Plans and Drawings. Overall conceptual plans and 

drawings (“Project Schematic Drawings”) shall be prepared by Redeveloper and 
submitted to the City for its review and approval, which shall not be unreasonably 
withheld or delayed.  Each part of the Project shall have its own schematic drawing 
and each may be approved independently.  The Project Schematic Drawings shall 
serve as the basis for development of the plans and specifications for the Private 
Improvements.  The Project Schematic Drawings attached as Exhibit E have been 
reviewed and approved by the Mayor on behalf of the City and Redeveloper may rely 
upon such approval.” 

 
2. Section 301 B. shall be amended by striking the language shown as stricken 

below: 

 “E. Approval. The City, acting through the Mayor, shall so approve or 
reject the Exterior Drawings and Exterior Construction Documents within fourteen 
(14) days after receipt of the applicable documents and/or any report and 
recommendations of the Urban Design Committee.  Such Exterior Drawings and 
Exterior Construction Documents shall be reviewed by the Mayor and approved only 
if they are prepared from and in substantial conformance with the approved with the 
approved Project Schematic Drawings, and in substantial conformity with this 
Redevelopment Agreement.  Failure of the City to reject the applicable documents 
within said fourteen (14) days shall be deemed as approval.  If the City rejects the 
applicable plans, the City shall deliver to Redeveloper notice thereof accompanied by 
an explanation of the reasons for such rejection based on the Downtown Design 
Standards applicable to this Redevelopment Project.  If rejected, Redeveloper shall 
work with the Architect to submit corrected Exterior Drawings and Exterior 
Construction Documents, as applicable, within fourteen (14) days after the date of 
receiving the written rejection notice.  Resubmitted Exterior Drawings and Exterior 
Construction Documents shall be approved or rejected as provided above for original 
submittals.”   

3. Section 503 A. shall be amended by striking the language shown below as 
stricken: 

“SEVENTH PRIORITY:  Reimburse the City/Redeveloper for the costs of public art 
installation, provided that at least one third (1/3) of the costs of said public art are 
obtained from private sources and not paid with TIF Revenues.” 

4. Section 503 B. shall be amended by striking the language stricken below and 
adding that language underlined below: 



13R-241   

“B. Authority of City Finance Director. Subject to the terms of this 
Redevelopment Agreement, the City Finance Director on behalf of the City shall have 
the authority to determine themake all necessary arrangements regarding timing of 
issuance of the TIF Indebtedness and all other details of the TIF Indebtedness, TIF 
Bond, TIF Tax Revenues, Project Account, and Grant of Funds for the eligible TIF 
Cost of Redeveloper Undertakings; provided that, the semi-annual TIF Tax Revenues 
shall be applied toward payment of the annual debt service of the TIF Indebtedness.  
All such arrangements made by the Finance Director shall be subject to approval of 
the mayor. 

5. Section 504 C. shall be amended by adding the following underlined 
language: 

 “C. Series B TIF Bonds. In consideration of the Redeveloper’s agreeing to 
fund, subject to reimbursement from TIF proceeds, an initial shortfall in the bond 
proceeds to be made immediately available to pay for the uses identified in the First, 
Second, Third, and Fourth Priorities identified in Section 503 A. above, Redeveloper 
shall be allowed to purchase the one or more TIF Bonds relating to the Retail/Rental 
Housing Project Series B TIF Indebtedness, the Row Homes Project Series B TIF 
Indebtedness, and the Grocery Store Project Series B TIF Indebtedness (collectively, 
the “Series B TIF Bonds”), entitling Redeveloper, as holder of the Series B 
TIFBonds, to receive the incremental tax revenue created by the Project Private 
Improvements after making all debt service payments on the one or more TIF Bonds 
relating to the Retail/Rental Housing Project Series A TIF Indebtedness, the Row 
Homes Project Series A TIF Indebtedness, and the Grocery Store Project Series A 
TIF Indebtedness (collectively, “Series A TIF Bonds”) and making any payments to 
reimburse Redeveloper for Redeveloper’s Aggregate Deficiency Payments for the 
Series A TIF Bonds.  Any shortfall in the TIF Tax Revenues from the Tax Increment 
Provision for any reason whatsoever which impedes the City’s ability to pay debt 
service on the Series B TIF Bonds shall be borne entirely by the Redeveloper without 
recourse of any kind against the City.  In the event that one or more of the Series B 
TIF Bonds are not retired in full at the end of the Tax Increment Period, any 
remaining TIF Indebtedness on the Series B TIF Bonds shall be forgiven.  

 

6. Exhibit C to Attachment A is removed and replaced by Exhibit C which is 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference. 

Introduced by:___________________________ 

 

Approved as to Form & Legality by: 

 
______________________________________ 
City Attorney 
 
 



13R-241   

Requested By:  Wynn Hjermstad, Urban Development Department 
 
Reason for Request:  The changes to the 21st and N Redevelopment Agreement proposed 
herein represent modifications agreed to by the Developer and the City in negotiating the 
terms of the Agreement. 



 

 

Exhibit C 
Sources and Uses 

I. TIF SOURCES AND USES 
 
TIF Sources 

  Series A Series B  Total 
Part One $700,000 $300,000 $1,000,000
Part Two $2,700,000 $400,000 $3,100,000
Part Three $363,000 $300,000 $663,000
Total $3,763,000 $1,000,000 $4,763,000

 
TIF Uses  

 
II. PROJECT SOURCES AND USES 
 
Project Uses - Redeveloper Anticipated Investment (approximate): 

 
 Part One:   $4,104,000 
 Part Two: $16,000,000 
 Part Three:   $7,500,000 
 Total:  $27,604,000 
 
Project Sources:  

 TIF:    $4,763,000  
 Debt/Equity: $22,841,000 

Total:  $27,604,000 

Priority Description TIF Amount Redeveloper 
Amount 

1 Cost of Issuance $10,000.00  

2 “N” Street Protected bikeway between 17th 
Streets and the Antelope Creek 

$380,000.00  

3 Relocation of City facilities currently located 
on the Project Site as well as costs associated 
with removing an underground storage tank 
located on the Project Site 

$600,000.00  

4 Land Acquisition $2,850,000.00 $2,163,000.00 

5 Demolition and Asbestos Abatement $275,750.00  

6 Infrastructure Improvements $350,000.00  

7 Land Acquisition Carryback Cost Shortfall 
and Capitalized Interest 

$297,250.00  

 Total TIF Uses $4,763,000 $ 2,163,000 


